Government of Jammu and Kashmir,
Consumer Affairs and Public Distribution Department,
Civil Secretariat.

Subject:- Tentative Combined Seniority/Gradation List of Chief Inspector’s in the Pay Scale of Rs.9300-
34800 (+grade pay Rs. 4280) as it stood on 01-01-2016.

Government Order No. :- |© -CA&PD of 2016
D a t e d - 2% -01-2016

Whereas, of late Combined Seniority List of Chief Inspectors was used to be issued by the
Administrative Department vide Govt. Order No. 98-CAPD of 2008 dated 11-12-2008.

Whereas, after a span of time, Director, CAPD, Jammu and Kashmir stand issued Division wise
seniority list of Chief Inspector which was not their prerogative because of that the post of Chief Inspector
being state cadre post.

Whereas, the procedure adopted by the Directorates for issuance of separate seniority lists of Chief
Inspectors has hampered the process of making their promotion as Assistant Director and placing their
case for confirmation/regularization before the DPC/PSC.

Whereas, it felt necessary to again issue final combined seniority list of Chief Inspectors being a
State cadre post in order to facilitate processing and placing their promotion/regularization cases before
DPC/PSC, as per past practice. :

Whereas, separate seniority list of Chief Inspectors holding substantive pay scale has been issued
by the Director, CA&PD Jammu/Kashmir wherein seniority of 11 and 17 officials has been finalized
separately by the Director, Jammu/Kashmir respectively.

Whereas, some officials out of these final separate seniority lists have been retired from the
services.

Whereas, the combined seniority/Gradation list of 26 officials of this category as it stood on 01-01-
2016 has been prepared and appended as annexure “A” to this Government Order.

Now, therefore, the Combined Tentative Seniority list of the officials shown in the Annexure “A" to
this Govt. Order from S. No. 1 to 26 as it stood on 01-01-2016 is issued for information of all concerned
officials. The officials having objection (s) , if any, may file the objection within a period of 21 days from the
date of issuance of this Govt. Order, failing which no objection/petition shall be entertained after the given
period. This issue is subject to outcome of writ petition if any pending in the Hon'ble Court of Law.
Secretary to Government, Consumer Affairs and Public Distribution Department.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-
(Saurabh Bhagat) IAS
Secretary to Government,
Consumer Affairs and P. D. Deptt.
No. CAPD/Estt./G/112/2008-1 Dated: 28 -01-2016
Copy to the:-

1. Director, Information Department, J&K with the request to get the Combined Seniority List published in two
local leading News Papers of Jammu/ Kashmir,

Director, CA&PD, Jammu.

Director, CA&PD Department Kashmir.

All the Assistant Directors of CA&PD Department.

Pvt. Secretary to Secretary, CA&PD Department for information of the Secretary.
All the Chief Inspectors of CAPD Department for information.

DO

Under Secretary to Government,
ﬁr%psumer Affairs and P. D. Department



ANNEXURE ‘A’
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Romesh Chander

Miss Ruth Ma

Joginder Singh

Masooda Begum

Mr. Mushtag Ahmad Kaloo
Mr. Sheraf Gyaltson

Mr. Nissar Hussain

Kewal Krishan

Mr. Mushtag Ahmad Bhat.
Mr. Shakeel Ahmad Wani
Mr. Nazir Ahmad Ganie
Mr. Azad Ahmad Shora
Mir Chand

Hans Raj
Ram Lal Gupta

Mr. Mushtag Ahmad Wani
Mr. Riyaz Ahmad Malik

Mr. Ali Mohammad Mir

Mr. Javid Ahmad Khan

| Mr. Manzoor Ahmad Wani
Mrs. Saleema Akhtar

Mr. Khursheed Ahmad Bhat

Mr. Shabir Ahmad Bangroo.

26.11.1976
11.12.1981
12.12.1981
21.07.1978

Govt.

Category Date of Birth [ Date of entry
into
Service
SC 29.08.1957 01.04.1982
| ST 25.01.1972 21.07.1999
Open 18.02.1961 01.01.1982
Social Caste | 10.12.1962 04.01.1982
oM 20.04.1959 31.12.1980
ST 12.06.1963 18.03.1983
ST 07.04.1963 28.11.1983
SC 04.02.1957 28.10.1976
RBA 01.03.1958 01.10.1978
om 29.04.1957 20.05.1975
RBA 06.04.1958 01.12.1984
om 07.04.1957 26.07.1978
ST 09.07.1956 13.01.1978
SC 09.06.1956 01.10.1983

Open 21.09.1956

Abdul Rashid Ganie RBA 02.05.1960

Ghulam Rasool ALC 03.01.1962

Mr. Ghulam Nabi Dar oM 02.10.1957
- ——__c T Taibar = | | YVe. 1L T997 |

Date of
promotion as
Chief
Inspector
01.02.2004
01.02.2010
01.05.2010
01.11.2010
28.12.2011
28.12.2011 |
28.12.2011
01.02.2013
04.02.2¢13

01.05.2013
01.05.2013 |
01.07.2013
17.08.2013
17.08.2013
17.08.2013
17.08.2013
01.09.2013
01.12.2013

om 10.09.1964 25.04.1983 01.01.2014
oM 17.04.1961 10.08.1983 01.01.2014
om 12.04.1960 25.01.1984 01.02.2014
RBA 25.10.1956 01.02.1985 01.02.2014
om 30.04.1964 09.03.1984 03.09.2014
oM 05.09.1957 16.10.1984 03.09.2014
om 12.02.1957 01.09.1981 03.09.2014
om 06.01.1966 25.11.1982 03.09.2014

(presently under suspension)

Chief Inspector

Present place of posting

llc Assistant Director, Mills

llc AD, Leh

llc AD, Jammu Rural-Il

llc Assistant Director, (Adm)

llc AD, Kulgam

llc AD, Kargil

l/lc AD, Baramula

llc Assistant Director, Kathua
llc AD, Mills

l/c AD, Pulwama

Available with AD Kulgam

llc AD Anantna

Chief Inspector

llc Assistant Director, Supplies
Chief Inspector, Supply Section
llc Assistant Director, Poonch
llc Assistant Director, Ramban
l/c AD Enforcement

l/c AD Shopian

Cl, Budgam

Cl (HQ at Kokerna
Cl (HQ at Khannabal
Chief Inspector
Chief Inspector




