## Government of Jammu and Kashmir, Consumer Affairs and Public Distribution Department, Civil Secretariat.

Subject:- Tentative Combined Seniority/Gradation List of Chief Inspector's in the Pay Scale of Rs.9300-34800 (+grade pay Rs. 4280) as it stood on 01-01-2016.

Government Order No. :-

-CA&PD of 2016

Dated:

28 -01-2016

Whereas, of late Combined Seniority List of Chief Inspectors was used to be issued by the Administrative Department vide Govt. Order No. 98-CAPD of 2008 dated 11-12-2008.

Whereas, after a span of time, Director, CAPD, Jammu and Kashmir stand issued Division wise seniority list of Chief Inspector which was not their prerogative because of that the post of Chief Inspector being state cadre post.

Whereas, the procedure adopted by the Directorates for issuance of separate seniority lists of Chief Inspectors has hampered the process of making their promotion as Assistant Director and placing their case for confirmation/regularization before the DPC/PSC.

Whereas, it felt necessary to again issue final combined seniority list of Chief Inspectors being a State cadre post in order to facilitate processing and placing their promotion/regularization cases before DPC/PSC, as per past practice.

Whereas, separate seniority list of Chief Inspectors holding substantive pay scale has been issued by the Director, CA&PD Jammu/Kashmir wherein seniority of 11 and 17 officials has been finalized separately by the Director, Jammu/Kashmir respectively.

Whereas, some officials out of these final separate seniority lists have been retired from the services.

Whereas, the combined seniority/Gradation list of 26 officials of this category as it stood on 01-01-2016 has been prepared and appended as annexure "A" to this Government Order.

Now, therefore, the Combined Tentative Seniority list of the officials shown in the Annexure "A" to this Govt. Order from S. No. 1 to 26 as it stood on 01-01-2016 is issued for information of all concerned officials. The officials having objection (s), if any, may file the objection within a period of 21 days from the date of issuance of this Govt. Order, failing which no objection/petition shall be entertained after the given period. This issue is subject to outcome of writ petition if any pending in the Hon'ble Court of Law. Secretary to Government, Consumer Affairs and Public Distribution Department.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/(Saurabh Bhagat) IAS
Secretary to Government,
Consumer Affairs and P. D. Deptt.

Dated:

28 -01-2016

No. CAPD/Estt./G/112/2008-1 Copy to the:-

> Director, Information Department, J&K with the request to get the Combined Seniority List published in two local leading News Papers of Jammu/ Kashmir.

Director, CA&PD, Jammu.

3. Director, CA&PD Department Kashmir.

4. All the Assistant Directors of CA&PD Department.

5. Pvt. Secretary to Secretary, CA&PD Department for information of the Secretary.

6. All the Chief Inspectors of CAPD Department for information.

(Javaid Ahmed Reshi)
Under Secretary to Government,
Consumer Affairs and P. D. Department

## ANNEXURE 'A'

## Tentative Combined Seniority List of Chief Inspectors in the Pay Scale of 9300-34800 (Grade Pay Rs. 4280) in the Department of CA&PD, Jammu and Kashmir as it stood on 01.01.2016.

S. No.	Name of the Official	Category	Date of Birth		entry Govt.	Date of promotion as Chief	
1.	Romesh Chander	SC				Inspector	
2.	Miss Ruth Mary	ST	29.08.1957	01.04.1982		01.02.2004	No Assistant Di
3.	Joginder Singh		25.01.1972	21.07.1999		01.02.2010	I/c Assistant Director, Mills
4.	Masooda Begum	Open	18.02.1961	01.01.1982		01.05.2010	I/c AD, Leh
5.	Mr. Mushtaq Ahmad Kaloo	Social Caste	10.12.1962	04.01.1982		01.11.2010	I/c AD, Jammu Rural-II
6.	Mr. Sheraf Gyaltson	OM	20.04.1959	31.12.1980		28.12.2011	I/c Assistant Director, (Adm)
7.	Mr. Nissar Hussain	ST	12.06.1963	18.03.1983		28.12.2011	I/c AD, Kulgam
8.	Kewal Krishan	ST	07.04.1963	28.11.1983		28.12.2011	I/c AD, Kargil
9.	Mr. Mushtaq Ahmad Bhat.	SC	04.02.1957	28.10.1976		20.12.2011	I/c AD, Baramula
10.	Mr. Shakeel Ahmad Wani	RBA	01.03.1958	01.10.1978		01.02.2013	I/c Assistant Director, Kathua
11.	Mr. Nazir Ahmad Ganie	OM	29.04.1957	20.05.1975		04.02.2013	I/c AD, Mills
12.	Mr. Azad Ahmad Ganie	RBA	06.04.1958	01.12.1984		01.05.2013	I/c AD, Pulwama
13.	Mr. Azad Ahmad Shora Mir Chand	ON	07.04.1957	26.07.1978		01.05.2013	Available with AD Kulgam
		ST	09.07.1956	13.01.1978		01.07.2013	I/c AD Anantnag
	Hans Raj	SC	09.06.1956			17.08.2013	Chief Inspector
	Ram Lal Gupta	Open	21.09.1956	01.10.1983		17.08.2013	I/c Assistant Director, Supplies
16.	Abdul Rashid Ganie	RBA	02.05.1960	26.11.1976		17.08.2013	Chief Inspector, Supply Section
17.	Ghulam Rasool	ALC		11.12.1981		17.08.2013	I/c Assistant Director, Poonch
18.	Mr. Ghulam Nabi Dar	OM	03.01.1962	12.12.1981		01.09.2013	I/c Assistant Director, Ramban
19.	Mr. Mushtaq Ahmad Wani	OM	02.10.1957	21.07.1978		01.12.2013	I/c AD Enforcement
20.	Mr. Riyaz Ahmad Malik	OM	10.09.1964	25.04.1983		01.01.2014	I/c AD Shopian
21.	Mr. Ali Mohammad Mir	OM	17.04.1961	10.08.1983		01.01.2014	(proceedings)
22.	Mr. Javid Ahmad Khan		12.04.1960	25.01.1984			(presently under suspension)
23.	Mr. Manzoor Ahmad Wani	RBA	25.10.1956	01.02.1985			CI, Budgam
24.	Mrs. Saleema Akhtar	OM	30.04.1964	09.03.1984			CI (HQ at Kokernag)
	Mr. Khursheed Ahmad Bhat	OM	05.09.1957	16.10.1984			CI (HQ at Khannabal)
		OM	12.02.1957	01.09.1981			Chief Inspector
26.	Wr. Shabir Ahmad Bangroo.	OM	06.01.1966			03.09.2014	Chief Inspector
			00.01.1300	25.11.1982	(	3.09.2014	Chief Inspector